

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL)
NORTH CAROLINA 1, INC.)

vs.)

Civil Action No. 5:07-CV-133-BR

TELEPHIUS LETOINNE PRICE and)
SHAWNA DENISE PRICE)
_____)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION**

James S. Livermon, III
Poyner & Spruill LLP
Post Office Box 353
Rocky Mount, NC 27802-0353
Tel: 252.972.7091
Fax: 252.972.7045
Email: jlivermon@poynerspruill.com

James J. White, Esq.
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
Tel: 734-764-9325
Fax: 734-647-7349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUE AND THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE FAVOR WELLS FARGO.....	4
A. Congress’ Purpose	4
B. Congress’ Language	6
C. Both The Language and Congress’ Purpose Support a Reading Favorable to Wells Fargo.....	8
II. THE DEFINITIONS IN FEDERAL TRUTH IN LENDING LAW AND REGULATIONS SUPPORT WELLS FARGO.....	10
III. STATE LAW, COMMERCIAL PRACTICE AND PUBLIC POLICY AFFIRM WELL FARGO’S READING.....	12
A. The Uniform Commercial Code	12
B. The Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Acts	13
C. Commercial Practice and Public Policy.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Graupner v. Nuvell Credit Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46144 (M.D. Ga. 2007).....	1
<i>In re Brown</i> , 339 B.R. 818 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Bufford</i> , 2006 WL 1677160 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Curtis</i> , 345 B.R. 756 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006).....	1
<i>In re Durham</i> 361 B.R. 206 (Bankr. D. Utah 2007).....	1
<i>In re Ezell</i> 338 B.R. 330 (Bankr. E.D.Tenn. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Honeycutt</i> , Case No. 06-48771 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 11/2/06).....	1
<i>In re Particka</i> 355 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Peaslee</i> , 2006 WL 3759476 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	1
<i>Quality Tooling v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Swinney v. Turner</i> , 309 B.R. 638 (M.D. Ga. 2004).....	1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1600 et seq.....	10
Article 9 of the UCC.....	12
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005.....	1
M.C.L. § 492.112(e), Cal. Civ. Code §2981.9.....	13
M.C.L. §492.114(b).....	13

P.S. § 613.D	13
Stat. § 25A-9	14
Uniform Commercial Code.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Egan, Timothy “Newly Bankrupt Raking in Piles of Credit Offers.” The New York Times, Dec. 11, 2005	5
FDIC Supervisory Insights <i>The Changing Landscape of Indirect Automobile Lending</i>	10
H.R.3150, 105 th Cong. (1998).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 107-617, 147	10
S. 1301	7
S. 3186	7
S. 625	7
